property of the Petitioner, i.e., the RCC building constructed on plot 

bearing no.290/2244.  Admitting that, 50% of the compensation 

has been received by the Petitioner it is submitted that the 

compensation for the RCC structure was computed at 

approximately ₹ 97,90,287/- (Rupees ninety seven lakhs, ninety 

thousand, two hundred and eighty seven) only, that too not in 

terms of the Land Acquisition Act as ordered by this Court and the 

Petitioner has been short changed on that aspect as well.  That, in 

the arbitration proceedings preferred by the Petitioner which 

ensued between the parties, in which the Arbitrator was the Law 

Secretary, Government of Sikkim, the compensation awarded is ₹ 

2,21,10,804/- (Rupees two crores, twenty one lakhs, ten thousand, 

eight hundred and four) only, for the RCC structure, which however 

has been challenged by the Respondent No.6, being in excess of 

their expectations.  That, before the Writ Court, when the 

Judgment dated 29-05-2023 was pronounced the State-

Respondents made no allegation that the property of the Petitioner

[...]

canvassed that, 50% of the computed compensation has already 

been released and they are willing to release the remaining 50%.  

That, the work of expansion of the Highway should be allowed to 

continue unobstructed for larger public good and convenience.  The 

Arbitrator, issued an award of ₹ 2,21,10,804/- (Rupees two crores, 

twenty one lakhs, ten thousand, eight hundred and four) only, and 

being aggrieved thus the Respondent No.6 is in fact before the 

concerned Learned Court under Section 34 of the Arbitration and 

Conciliation Act, 1996.   That, the Respondent after depositing 50% 

of remaining compensation may be permitted to continue with the